WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendants, jointly and severally, on 

each and all causes of action in this Complaint on behalf of the Plaintiff against each and all 

Defendants, jointly and severally, for general and punitive damages in the sum of 

$12,000,000.00 (TWELVE MILLION DOLLARS), along with interest, costs and disbursements. 

JURY DEMAND 

Plaintiff hereby demands a trial by jury on all causes of action. 

By: s/Kenia Bravo                           _ 
Kenia Bravo, Esq., FBN 68296 
Avelino J. Gonzalez, Esq., FBN 75530